R03DS0111EJ0100  Rev.1.00
Nov. 30, 2017
HA1630D04/05/06 Series
Ultra-Small Low Voltage Operation CMOS Dual Operational
Amplifier
R03DS0111EJ0100
Rev.1.00
Nov. 30, 2017

• Maximum output voltage VOH = 2.9 V Min (at VDD = 3.0 V)
• Low input bias current IIB = 1 pA Typ
Ordering Information
Type No. Package Name Package Code
HA1630D04T
HA1630D05T
HA1630D06T
TTP-8DA PTSP0008JC-B
HA1630D04MM
HA1630D05MM
HA1630D06MM
MMPAK-8 PLSP0008JC-A
Data Sheet
page 1 of 23
HA1630D04/05/06 Series
R03DS0111EJ0100  Rev.1.00
Nov. 30, 2017
Pin Arrangement
VDD
VOUT2
VIN2(–)
VIN2(+)
VOUT1
VIN1(–)
VIN1(+)
VSS
8
7
5
6
1
2
4
3
−+
− +
Equivalent Circuit (per one channel)
VDD
VSS
VIN(+)
VIN(–) VOUT
page 2 of 23
HA1630D04/05/06 Series
R03DS0111EJ0100  Rev.1.00
Nov. 30, 2017
Absolute Maximum Ratings
(Ta = 25°C)
Items Symbol Ratings Unit Note
Supply voltage VDD 7 V
Differential input voltage VIN(diff) –VDD to +VDD V
Input voltage VIN –0.3 to +VDD V *1
Power dissipation PT 240/145 mW TTP-8DA/MMPAK-8 *2
Operating temp. Range Topr –40 to +85 °C
Storage temp. Range Tstg –55 to +125 °C
Notes: 1. Do not apply Input Voltage exceeding VDD or 7 V.
2. The value of PTSP0008JC-B (TTP-8DAV) / PLSP0008JC-A (MMPAK-8).  It computes from heat resistance
θja = 520°C/W, and 690°C/W each other.
Electrical Characteristics
(VDD = 3.0 V, Ta = 25°C)
Items Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Input offset voltage VIO — — 4.0 mV Vin = 1.5 V
Input offset current IIO — (1.0) — pA Vin = 1.5 V
Input bias current IIB — (1.0) — pA Vin = 1.5 V
Output high voltage VOH 2.9 — — V RL = 100 kΩ
100 200 — VOH = 2.5 V (HA1630D04)
200 400 — VOH = 2.5 V (HA1630D05)
Output source current IO SOURCE
400 800 —
μA
VOH = 2.5 V (HA1630D06)
Output low voltage VOL — — 0.1 V RL = 100 kΩ
— (5.0) — VOL = 0.5 V (HA1630D04)
— (6.0) — VOL = 0.5 V (HA1630D05)